### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1939** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 274

(By Mr. Skesker, In Thomas)

PASSED March 1, 1939

In Effect Passage

#### **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 274

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thomas)

[Passed March 1, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eight, chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as enacted by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, as amended by chapter one hundred, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section fourteen, providing for the transfer to the railroad unemployment insurance account of certain funds from the unemployment trust fund of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eight, chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as enacted by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session,

one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, as heretofore amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section fourteen, to read as follows:

#### Article 8. Unemployment Compensation Fund.

Section 14. Transfer to the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Account. Notwithstanding any requirements of the foregoing sections of this article, the director shall, prior to whichever is the later of (1) thirty days after the close of this session of the Legislature and (2) July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine, authorize and direct the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States to transfer from this state's account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, 9 established and maintained pursuant to section nine hundred four of the Social Security Act as amended, to the Railroad 11 Unemployment Insurance Account, established and main-12 tained pursuant to section ten of the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, an amount hereinafter referred to as the preliminary amount; and shall, prior to whichever is the later of (1) thirty days after the close of this session of the Legislature and (2) January first, one thousand nine hundred forty, authorize and direct the Secretary of 17

the Treasury of the United States to transfer from this 19 state's account in said Unemployment Trust Fund to said 20 Railroad Unemployment Insurance Account, an additional 21 amount, hereinafter referred to as the liquidating amount. 22 The preliminary amount shall consist of that proportion of the 23 balance in the unemployment compensation fund as of June 24 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine, as the total amount of contributions collected from "employers" (as the 25 term "employer" is defined in section one-a of the Railroad 26 Unemployment Insurance Act) and credited to the unemploy-27 28 ment compensation fund bears to all contributions theretofore 29 collected under this act and credited to the unemployment compensation fund. The liquidating amount shall consist of 30 31 the total amount of contributions collected from "employers" (as the term "employer" is defined in section one-a of the Rail-32 road Unemployment Insurance Act) pursuant to the pro-33 visions of this act during the period July first, one thousand 34 nine hundred thirty-nine to December thirty-first, one thou-35 36 sand nine hundred thirty-nine, inclusive.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Tolllippinger
- Control of the Cont
Chairman Senate Committee
Tough Mal So
with a disagon tale is the fill of the fil
Chairman House Committee
Interest to the refunctional tensor time as of disco-
Originated in the Hause of Melegaler
24 thungsti, on riamant aime hundred thirty-mag, at the fold
Takes effect passage.
26 form "employer" is delication of admit found
Clerk of the Senate
1 274 31 named oxpired los mentals and careful at the uncorploy-
MOATTERS
Club of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
29 - collected ander this net red credited to the mean fracti
President of the Senate
President of the Senate
Country of the contribution collected from "employers"
May friend
ask on the arms goings of factors of Speaker House of Delegates
33 roof baccapleyment lastrance Act) pursuant to the pro-
A service of this ner dering the period July Bret, one flousand
approved
The within this the
Mar
day of , 1939.
The state of the s
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
filled in the office MAR 9 1939
of West Virginia.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State